State of New Hampshire Supreme Court

NO. 96-729

1997 TERM JUNE SESSION

APPEAL OF GEORGE H. FISHER, Jr.

RULE 10 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION OF DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

BRIEF OF CLAIMANT/APPELLANT, GEORGE FISHER

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq. Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon 26 S. Main St., #175 Concord, NH 03301 (603) 226-4225

> John A. Wolkowski, Esq. Law Office of John A. Wolkowski, P.C. 1 Indian Head Plaza, Suite 600 Nashua, NH 03060 (603) 883-4117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Mr. Fisher's Subsequent Injuries Are Employment Related	4
II. Mr. Fisher has a Continuing Disability	9
CONCLUSION	12
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	12
APPENDIX	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

Anheuser-Busch v. Pelletier, 138 N.H. 456 (1994)	5
Armstrong v. Lake Tarleton Hotel, 103 N.H. 450 (1961)	11
Cate v. M.S. Perkins Machine Co., 102 N.H. 391 (1960)	6
Cook v. Wickson Trucking Co., 135 N.H. 150 (1991)	5
Appeal of Newcomb, N.H (decided March 12, 1997)	8
Appeal of Griffin, 140 N.H. 650 (1996)	4
Appeal of Normand, 137 N.H. 617 (1993)	9
Servetas v. King Chevrolet-Oldsmobile Co., Inc., 117 N.H. 1061 (1977)	9,11
White v. Boulia-Gorrell Lumber Co., 85 N.H. 543 (1932)	5
Whitham v. Gellis, 91 N.H. 226 (1940)	5
Whittemore v. Sullivan County Homemaker's Aid Service, 129 N.H. 432 (1987)	5
<i>Xydias v. Davidson Rubber Co.</i> , 131 N.H. 721 (1989)	9,11

Other State Cases

Capon v. Grumman Corp., 549 N.Y.S.2d 220 (1989)	. 6,7
<i>Harris v. Mackin & Associates</i> , 641 A.2d 938 (Md. App. 1994)	. 6,7
<i>Imperial Place v. Dawson</i> , 715 P.2d 1318 (Nev. 1986)	7
Wood v. State Acc. Ins. Fund, 569 P.2d 648 (Or. App. 1977)	. 6,7
New Hampshire Statutes	
RSA 281-A:2, X-a	9
RSA 281-A:2, XI	. 4,8
Other Authorities	
A.Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation § 13.11(d)	4
A.Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation § 13.12	7
A.Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation § 13.20 et seq	7
A A.Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation § 38.83(a)	7
